## Marshall, Mabel

Mabel "Mickie" G. Marshall, 87, of Cass City died Wednesday, Jan. 30, 2002 in her home. She was born Oct. 21, 1914 in Rudyard to George J. and Mary Jane (Gardner) McKee. She married John W. Marshall Dec. 10, 1936 in Lansing. Mickie attended Ferris State University after her high school graduation. She was a charter member of the Cass City Business and Professional Women. She was a life member of the OES Echo Chapter No. 337 serving as a past matron. Mickie was a member of the Cass City United Methodist Church and served as a past president of the United Methodist Women. Over the years. Mrs. Marshall worked for the Secretary of State in Lansing, for Bauer Candy Company, for her husband and son's John Deere business, and finally for Marshall Distributing until retirement in 1984. Mickie loved to cook, bake, and sew. Mickie is survived by her husband, John; son Roger Marshall and his wife, Linda, of Sand Point; granddaughters, Jeanne Huddleston and her husband, Paul, of Rochester, Minn., and Kathy Zimba and her husband, Dennis, of Cass City; great-grandchildren, Jessica and Martin Huddleston of Rochester, Minn. She was preceded in death by her brothers, John McKee and William McKee; sisters, Margaret McKee, Josephine McKee, Eva Holmes, and "Boots" Jacobsen. Funeral services will be take place at 1 p.m. Saturday, Feb. 2, 2002 at Cass City United Methodist Church with Dr. Philip Rice and The Rev. James Braid officiating. Interment will be in Elkland Township Cemetery. Visitation will be from 2 to 5 p.m. and 7 to 9 p.m. today, and from noon to 1 p.m. Saturday in the church. Memorials may be made to Northwood Meadows Assisted Living or Cass City United Methodist Church.